
 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in other formats upon 
request  

 

 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 11 January 2024 
7.00 pm, Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Benjamin Awkal, 
benjamin.awkal@lewisham.gov.uk  
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023 

 
5 - 12 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

13 - 16 

3.   Tackling Race Inequality in Lewisham Schools 
 

17 - 46 

4.   School Place Planning Update 
 

47 - 62 

5.   Update on Adventure Playground Services 
Procurement 
For information only. 

63 - 70 

6.   Family Hubs and Start for Life Update 
For information only. 

71 - 78 

7.   Select Committee work programme 79 - 98 

Public Document Pack

mailto:benjamin.awkal@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in other formats upon 
request  

 

 



 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on 
request.. 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the Committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the 
meeting to be held on Thursday, 11 January 2024.  
 
Jeremy Chambers, Monitoring Officer 

Wednesday, 3 January 2024 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair)  

Councillor Luke Warner (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Yemisi Anifowose  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Jack Lavery  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Oluwafela Ajayi Parent Governor Representative - 
Special Schools 

Clive Caseley Parent Governor Representative - 
Secondary Schools 

Bryan Strom Parent Governor Representative - 
Primary Schools 

Monsignor N Rothon Catholic Church Representative 

Rev. Erica Wooff Church of England Representative 

Councillor Rudi Schmidt (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Ese Erheriene (ex-Officio)  
  

   



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Luke Warner (Vice-Chair), 
Yemisi Anifowose, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Hilary Moore, Jacq Paschoud and 
Monsignor N Rothon.  

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Jack Lavery and Clive Caseley. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Pinaki Ghoshal (Director for Children and Young People), Lucie Heyes 
(Director of Children’s Social Care), Anthony Doudle (Head of Lewisham Learning), Ruth 
Griffiths (Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation), Benjamin Awkal (Scrutiny 
Manager), Olivia Mardling (Young Advisor), Kehinde Onasanya (Young Advisor) and 
Susan Rowe (Lewisham Education Group and Lewisham Black Parent Forum). 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Sara Rahman (Director of Families, Quality and 
Commissioning). 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were none.  
 

3. Holistic School Improvement 
 
Witnesses 
Pinaki Ghoshal, Director for Children and Young People 
Ruth Griffiths, Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation 
Anthony Doudle, Head of Lewisham Learning 
 
Susan Rowe, Lewisham Education Group and Lewisham Black Parent Forum 
 
Key points from discussion 
The Children and Young People Directorate Officers introduced the item. Key 
points included: 
3.1. Lewisham pupils exhibited good behaviours for learning, were receiving a 

quality, well-taught curriculum, and demonstrated respect for one another 

and school staff.  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

3.2. Assessment against the Good Level of Development Framework needed to 

be more consistent.  

3.3. More support was to be provided for Key Stage 2 pupils exceeding the 

expected standard, particularly in writing so that those pupils’ performance 

mirrored national performance outcomes.  

3.4. Phonics in Year 1 needed to improve.  

3.5. Key Stage 4 outcomes had largely returned to 2019 levels.  

3.6. Since the report had been drafted, CTK Acquinas had received an Ofsted 

grading of Good.  

3.7. The proportion of schools rated Good or better given in the report was 

inaccurate: the actual figure was 97.1 per cent.  

3.8. The Council played an important role in careers guidance (the statutory 

responsibility of schools), particularly in relation to the work experience 

programme, in which all schools still engaged.  

3.9. Lewisham had consistent safeguarding practice, and structures which 

enabled collaboration.   

3.10. An audit of schools’ behaviour policies had been undertaken in connection 

with the Tackling Race Inequality in Education Programme. Next steps were 

being considered.   

The Committee then put questions to the witnesses. Key points from the 
discussion included: 
3.11. Initial Key Stage 5 results for vocational courses were positive. 

3.12. The proportion of Key Stage 1 pupils achieving the expected standard in 

reading, writing and maths had been revised up to 60 per cent due to 

continuing validation. Final validated results would be provided to the 

Committee in March.  

3.13. SATs papers had assessed knowledge pupils were expected to acquire in 

Years 3 and 4,
[...]
o capture the extracurricular offer in schools and how it 

impacted pupil experience and attainment. Ofsted comments from full 

inspections were insightful. It was clear from visits to schools that there was 

a high-quality music and art offer.  

3.26. It was noted that a case study in the report showed a school had visited a 

church and a synagogue but not a mosque.  

3.27. The Chair noted that he and the Vice-Chair would consider site visits and 

witnesses re holistic school improvement subsequent to the meeting.  

Page 7



 

 
 
 

4 

ACTION 
The Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation to share Key Stage 5 vocational 
results.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 

4. Children's Social Care Improvement 
 
Witnesses 
Pinaki Ghoshal, Director for Children and Young People 
Lucie Heyes, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Sara Rahman, Director of Families, Quality and Commissioning  
 
Key points from discussion 
The Director of Children’s Social Care introduced the report. Key points included: 
4.1. The report was based on the Council’s 2022/23 Ofsted self-assessment. In 

the first half of the year, children’s services had continued to be adversely 

affected by the legacy of the pandemic, experiencing increased demand in 

combination with significant workforce challenges, including high turnover, 

vacancies and caseloads. Towards the end of 2022, services began to 

recover: demand had levelled off (at higher rate than before the Covid-19 

pandemic) and the workforce had stabilised, although it was inexperienced 

(a mitigating strategy was in place to address associated risks).  

4.2. Two thirds to three quarters of practice was believed to be Good, up from 

15 per cent in 2018. Fewer children were on child protection plans, fewer 

children were being removed from their families, and fewer children were in 

care. This was largely due to investment in services to prevent high levels 

of statutory interventions and the Signs of Safety practice model enabling 

more children to stay with their families. Caseloads were reasonable with 

strong management oversight in place. There was a healthy practice 

culture. The Joint Targeted Area Inspection on safeguarding in November 

2022 had recognised improvement across children’s services and its health 

and police partners.  

4.3. Early Help was at an earlier stage of its improvement journey than 

Children’s Social Care. 

The Committee then put questions to the witnesses. Key points from the 
discussion included: 

4.4. The staff turnover rate was better when the London boroughs formula was 

applied.  

4.5. The education, training and employment rate for care leavers (58 per cent) 

was significantly lower than for the wider cohort of young people but not 

dissimilar to the rate for care leavers in other boroughs. The target was 75 

per cent. A new support offer for care leavers was being commissioned with 

the intention of launching in January.  

4.6. Due to the high number of Newly Qualified Social Workers (NQSWs) in the 

workforce, additional management oversight panels and coaching had been 

implemented. More-senior social workers (‘consultant social workers’) 

Page 8



 

 
 
 

5 

based in the Academy were supporting NQSWs’ Assessed and Supported 

Year in Employment to reduce the burden on managers. Team managers’ 

experiences of supporting such high numbers of NQSWs was being 

considered. 

4.7. Children’s Social Care expected it was at the peak of staff inexperience, 

which it expected to begin to fall in six to twelve months. The attrition rate 

for NQSWs was around 40 per cent. Many NQSWs had their first 

professional experiences during the Covid-19 pandemic, when staff were 

working remotely, providing them with less rich pre-qualification experience. 

Services were, therefore, seeking to diversify their recruitment of NQSWs 

and introduce more family practitioners, who tended to have more life and 

professional expe
[...]
eded 

to be distinguished in the reporting system. There were also young people 

who didn’t engage in return home interviews and missing incidents where 

there weren’t high levels of risk, e.g. where a child was reported missing by 

a worried parent but then returned home.  

Standing orders were suspended until 9.45 pm at 9.23 pm. 
4.23. Key areas affecting recruitment and retention were pay, terms and 

conditions and the authority’s Ofsted grading. A social worker pay 

benchmarking exercise was being undertaken. 

4.24. The high number of UASC presenting in Kent was not driving a significant 

increase in UASC cases in Lewisham. The maximum head count 

experienced was 45-55 young people. As a Borough of Sanctuary, the 

Council had reached out to struggling boroughs at times.  

4.25. The in-house fostering recruitment campaign had been relaunched with 

refreshed marketing material. A fostering hub was being established using 

Department for Education funding: foster carers would be employed to act 

as the foster carer recruitment team.  

ACTIONS 
1. The Director of Children’s Social Care to provide the method for calculating 

the staff turnover rate.  

2. The Director of Children’s Social Care to provide an updated version of the 

table at paragraph 7.20 of the report.  

RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 

Page 10



 

 
 
 

7 

 
5. Dedicated Schools Grant 

 
5.1. The Chair invited the Committee to send any written questions regarding 

the report to the Directorate via the Scrutiny Manager.  

RESOLVED 
That the report be noted.  
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
RESOLVED 
That updates on the Family Hubs programme and the outcome of the Adventure 
Playground tendering process be provided to the January 2024 meeting.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.36 pm. 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



[...]
roject that will be reviewed and next steps indentifed.  

The existing approach is based on the recommendations of national and local research and 
focuses on Black Caribbean pupils. The main aims are to: 

 Close the historic attainment gap which was 7-10% at the start of the programme and 
improve life chances; 

 Tackle systemic bias and racism; 

 Address and reduce disproportionately high rates of exclusions; and  

 Support parents and communities; 

Following initial research, recommendations emerged which led to the development of a three 
year action plan which is now in its third year.  

We are seeking to evaluate the evidenced-based activity that research tells us will secure long 
term improved outcomes for Black pupils. We recognise that this work is part of a long term 
commitment to a programme of improvement. Measuring impact, particularly in the context of 
the pandemic is a challenge and it must be noted that data included here is still unvalidated. A 
full review will take place once validated examination results are available. 

Tackling Race Inequality in Lewisham Schools 

Date: 11 January 2024 

Key decision: No.  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Anthony Doudle, Head of Lewisham Learning  

Outline and recommendations 

This report seeks to provide an update on the work schools and the Council is currently 
doing to address race inequality and to improve educational outcomes for Black Caribbean 

Heritage pupils. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

2. Recommendations 

Members are asked to note the information and suggested actions contained in the report 
under each of the headings.  

3. Background  

Nationally certain groups identified by ethnicity underachieve at school and one of the groups 
which have been impacted by this across London and indeed across the country are chil
[...]
attainment ranges from 5% 
to 47%.  This exceeds the ambition of the project which aims to reduce the gap by 7 – 10%.  In 
eleven primary school outcomes for Black Caribbean pupils exceeds all pupils at the end of Key 
Stage 2.  

Outcomes in eight secondary school which have not taken up the governor toolkit training offer 
present a similar picture.  Attainment 8 outcomes in five secondary schools for Black Caribbean 
pupils are below national outcomes for the same group and the gap between these pupils and 
all pupils in the schools ranges from 0.5 to 0.9. In three secondary schools outcomes for Black 
Caribbean pupils at Attainment 8 are above national for this group, however the gap to all pupils 
ranges from 0.3 to 1.4.  

Attainment 8 outocmes for the five secondary schools that have participated in the training offer 
have achieved better gains in closing the gap between Black Caribbean pupils compared to all 
pupils at the school. This reducing gap ranges from 0.1 to 1.4.  However, it is worth noting that 
for Black Caribbean pupils in three of these schools their outcomes compared to their peers 
nationally are still below national averages.   

 

Pupil, Staff and Senior Leadership Surveys: 

A baseline survey of young people’s views of school was undertaken in June/July 2021 to 
support and ensure that our programme development and implementation is targeted correctly. 
This analysis includes responses from: 

 1,035 pupils in 27 schools. 

 333 staff in 40 schools. 

 36 senior leaders in 32 schools. 

A request has been sent to all schools and colleges to update the survey. The outcomes of this 
will be available later in January 2024. 

Actions: 

 To hold a Governor’s Conference on the impact of the “Governors Toolkit” and the impact of 
the tool on the school community.  

 To write to governing bodies who have not yet attended the training and highlight the 
importance of the training as part of the pledge. 

 To survey those schools who have atten
[...]

  

 

June 2022 
 

Approval to appoint operator 
for concessions contract at 
Beckenham Place Park Lake 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Peter Maynard, Contract 
Officer, Green Scene and 
Councillor Andre Bourne 
 

 
  

 

November 2023 
 

Approval to procure 100% 
Stock Condition Survey 
Contract 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 and Councillor Will 
Cooper, Cabinet Member 
for Housing Management 
and Homelessness 
 

 
  

 

November 2023 
 

Approval to procure a 
workspace provider to deliver 
affordable workspace at Town 
Hall Chambers 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Lee, Director of 
Communities, 
Partnerships and Leisure, 
Joe Lee, Small Business 
and Enterprise Officer 
and Councillor James-J 
Walsh, Cabinet Member 
for Culture, Leisure and 
Communication 
 

 
  

 

May 2023 
 

Approval to procure School 
Minor Works Programme 2024 
(SMWP 24) 
 

24/01/24 
Executive Director 
for Children and 
Young People 
 

Akweley Badger, Project 
Support Officer and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children and 
Young People 
 

 
  

 

November 2023 
 

BfL - Capital Budget Approval 
and Procurement Strategy 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Patrick Dubeck, Director 
of Inclusive Regeneration 
and Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development 
and Planning 

 
  

 

P
age 92



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

November 2023 
 

BfL Fairlawn and Ladywell 
Appropriation for Planning 
purposes 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Luke Riley, Head of New 
Initiatives and Councillor 
Brenda Dacres, Deputy 
Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Development and 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

December 2023 
 

Catford Regeneration 
Partnership Limited (CRPL) 
Business Plan 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Ca
[...]
ee, Director of 
Communities, 
Partnerships and Leisure 
and Councillor Louise 
Krupski, Cabinet Member 
for Environment and 
Climate 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Sustainable Streets - Existing 
CPZ reviews 
 

13/03/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Martha Lauchlan, 
Transport Planner and 
Councillor Louise 
Krupski, Cabinet Member 
for Environment and 
Climate 
 

 
  

 

P
age 97



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023
	Minutes

	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Tackling Race Inequality in Lewisham Schools
	Appendix 1 - Inequalities in Education Report  December 2023 (1)
	Slide 1: Race Equality Analysis (DRAFT)
	Slide 2: All Phases - Attainment (2023)
	Slide 3: All Phases - Attainment (2023)
	Slide 4: All Phases - Progress (2023)
	Slide 5: All Phases - Progress (2023)
	Slide 6: All Phases – Absence (2023)
	Slide 7: All Phases – Absence (2023)
	Slide 8: All Phases – Suspensions (2022*) 
	Slide 9: All Phases – Suspensions (2022*)
	Slide 10: Key Stage 2 - Attainment (2019 vs 2023)
	Slide 11: Key Stage 2 - Progress (2019 vs 2023)
	Slide 12: Key Stage 2 - Change from 2019 to 2023 
	Slide 13: Key Stage 4 - Attainment (2019 vs 2023)
	Slide 14: Key Stage 4 - Progress (2019 vs 2023)
	Slide 15: Key Stage 4 - Change from 2019 to 2023 


	4 School Place Planning Update
	Appendix 1 - School Place Planning

	5 Update on Adventure Playground Services Procurement
	6 Family Hubs and Start for Life Update
	7 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix D - Select Committee Work Programme
	Appendix E - Key Decision Plan January 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 11 January 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Luke Warner (Vice-Chair), 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Hilary Moore, Jacq Paschoud, Clive Caseley and 
Monsignor N Rothon.  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Yemisi Anifowose and Jack Lavery. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People), Angela Scattergood (Director of Education Services), Anthony Doudle (Head of 
Lewisham Learning), Ruth Griffiths (Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation) and 
Benjamin Awkal (Scrutiny Manager).  
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY:   
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
Introduction 

 
The Committee agreed that Kehinde Onasanya and Morgan Seward, Young Advisors, 
and Susan Rowe, Lewisham Education Group, be given speaking rights for the duration 
of the meeting.  
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023 

 
1.1. The Chair noted that a budget savings item had been scheduled for the 

Committee’s November meeting but removed by the Committee in 
September as savings proposals were not anticipated. However, in 
December, a set of savings proposals were published. The Chair had asked 
for relevant proposals to be brought to this meeting but had been informed 
that was not procedurally possible.  

 
1.2. In lieu of formal scrutiny, the Chair and Vice-Chair met with the Cabinet 

Member and Executive Director for Children and Young People on 5 
January to discuss those savings proposals.  

 
1.3. The Chair had submitted a report based on the aforementioned meeting to 

the 23 January meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which 
was to review the Council’s budget savings proposals.  

 
1.4. The Scrutiny Manager was to circulate the Chair’s report to the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED 



 

 
 
 

2 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2023 be agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
RESOLVED 
That the following declaration be noted:  

 Re item 4, Cllr Paschoud declared that she was a Trust Governor of 
Watergate School.  

 
3. Tackling Race Inequality in Lewisham Schools 

 
Witnesses 
Cllr Chris Barnham, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
 
Angela Scattergood, Director of Education Services 
Anthony Doudle, Head of Lewisham Learning 
Ruth Griffiths, Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation 
 
Key points from discussion 
 
The witnesses introduced the report. Key points included: 
3.1. Tackling Race Inequality in Lewisham Schools was a three-year programme 

launched in 2021, during the height of covid recovery. It existed within a 
broader focus on ethnicity and the development of anti-racist practice in other 
council services.  

3.2. All Lewisham schools had signed the pledge to tackle race inequality and 
racism.  

3.3. There were some “green shoots” of progress re outcomes, but the impact of 
the programme’s four strands was not yet proved.  

3.4. Issues needed to be considered in the national context – particularly the 
challenges faced by the Black Caribbean community – and lack of obvious 
national focus on improvement.  

3.5. The level of intent regarding tackling race inequality varied across London, 
but inter-borough collaboration was being undertaken.  

3.6. The 35 schools whose governing bodies had not participated in Governors 
Toolkit training had variable outcomes for Black Caribbean pupils; the Head 
of Lewisham Learning was to encourage them to complete the training.  

3.7. The impact of the Governors Toolkit and how it was being used needed to be 
reviewed.  

3.8. While the diversity of governing bodies had increased, more needed to be 
done.  

3.9. Curricula were strong, as reflected in 94 per cent of schools being rated 
Good or Outstanding by Ofsted, whose current framework intensively 
scrutinised the quality of education, including the diversity of persons pupils 
were exposed to through the curriculum. However, there had not yet been 
time for this to have been the case for the significant proportions of older 
pupils’ educations and improve their outcomes.    

3.10. Schools’ efforts to tackle race inequality had been made an explicit area of 
focus for Lewisham Learning’s improvement work. School leaders were now 



 

 
 
 

3 

describing their efforts in their Autumn improvement reports, which were to 
be followed up on in the Spring and Summer terms.  

3.11. Case studies on the impact of the community conversations delivered in 17 
schools needed to be produced. Two participating schools had improved 
outcomes for Black Caribbean pupils. The purpose of community 
conversations and how communities could be supported to increase 
attendance at school needed to be explored.   

3.12. Significant work had been undertaken re suspensions and exclusions. Work 
regarding behaviour policies continued. 

 
The Committee and its guests put questions to the witnesses. Key points included:  
3.13. To increase attendance, in addition to community conversations, schools 

were supported to implement new Department for Education guidance re 
attendance; and Improvement Advisors were to use data to focus 
conversations with schools on the groups requiring the most attention and to 
identify patterns relating to individuals, e.g. often absent on a specific day.   

3.14. The 87 per cent of Lewisham Schools who subscribed to the Council’s 
Attendance Service received support re absence, particularly persistent and 
severe absence. Increased multi-agency support for the families of 
persistently or severely absent children was available. Attendance officers 
and schools worked with the families of persistently or severely absent 
children through a process to understand why those children were absent.  

3.15. Persistent absence frequently resulted from children’s mental health issues, 
familial poverty and mental health, and, since the pandemic, increased 
school refusal.  

3.16. Permanent exclusion could follow from persistent disruptive behaviour, which 
it was recognised could be a form of communication. The Access, Inclusion 
and Participation service challenged schools on whether they were picking 
up problematic behaviour earlier and supporting young people’s additional 
needs. It was also reviewing suspensions of children with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) to identify where preventative 
interventions could have been delivered. However, in the case of one-off 
incidents breaching behaviour policies, the Service and Governors were able 
to challenge the exclusion. The service could support the young person if the 
exclusion was upheld.  

3.17. With Violence Reduction Unit funding, the Council had recently launched a 
three-year pilot in ten schools to develop oracy among the youngest pupils. It 
was hoped this would result in reduced speech and language therapy 
referrals and participants being better able to regulate their emotions, 
reducing suspensions and exclusions. Contingency funding was being held 
to enable the programme to be expanded to a further ten schools.   

3.18. Susan Rowe suggested community groups be involved in supporting Black 
families to increase their children’s attendance and that technology, such as 
artificial intelligence chat bots, could be used to support children and families. 

3.19. Community conversations – which were critical, crucial and sometimes 
difficult – had been taking place. Their future form and participants required 
consideration.  

3.20. The independence of schools meant there was not a borough-wide 
mechanism for community engagement. Some schools independently 
conducted effective community engagement. How community engagement 



 

 
 
 

4 

by schools could be instigated and enabled by the Council was to be 
considered, as was how the seldom heard could be better involved.   

3.21. It was expected that Key Stage 2 attainment would improve next year. The 
most recent round of SATs had predominantly assessed knowledge pupils 
were expected to acquire in Years 3 and 4, i.e. during the pandemic for the 
most recent Year 6s. The School Improvement Service met with Year 6 
teachers termly to unpick issues and share approaches to improve 
attainment. School Improvement Partners were tasked with discussing with 
school leaders their improvement strategies for all, and particularly 
underperforming, cohorts of pupils.  

3.22. Year 2 tests were no longer statutorily required. The Council was working 
with schools regarding what they could do in that year to obtain the data 
required to formulate and implement improvement strategies.  

3.23. How training which differentiated between Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities and Emotional Well-being and Mental Health could be delivered 
was being considered following the behaviour policy audit. The Council 
needed to work consensually with school communities. A large conference 
incorporating such training and a programme of training for further rollout was 
an option.  

3.24. There was an aspiration to challenge zero-tolerance behaviour policies and 
promote a graduated response in schools.   

3.25. It was important for schools to listen to the communities, as well as 
disseminate information. Community conversations were labour intensive for 
schools; how they could be incorporated in regular conversations with 
parents needed to be considered.  

3.26. The Governors Toolkit was developed by a group of Lewisham governors 
from diverse ethnic backgrounds, which involved discussion of the nature of 
governing body meetings and their experiences of being governors from such 
backgrounds. The Toolkit was a means for governing bodies to hold 
themselves to account for tackling race inequality, their diversity, and how 
inclusive and accessible their meetings were to people of all protected 
characteristics. It was noted that a role of governing bodies was to engage 
with communities outside of schools.  

3.27. The number of electively home educated learners had returned to pre-
pandemic levels. Since 2010, the longer-term trend was an increase in 
elective home education.  

3.28. Why White and Black Caribbean dual-heritage pupils’ attainment remained 
trenchantly low was challenged. There had been an insufficient focus on 
them previously. Ofsted was giving less weight to outcomes under its current 
framework than previous versions. School improvement partners were 
focusing on outcomes more since examinations were reintroduced. School 
leaders needed to be challenged over how they were tracking and supporting 
pupils, how they were engaging families, and how they were addressing 
attendance. The relatively small number of children of White and Black 
Caribbean dual heritage made it theoretically easier for schools to track and 
support them.  

3.29. Realism was required regarding how long it would take to deliver significant 
change and the implications of national government policy for the groups 
Lewisham was focusing on, as demonstrated by their disproportionately low 
outcomes at the national level.  



 

 
 
 

5 

3.30. It was imperative to show young people who had not performed well in 
school that there were legitimate career options that didn’t require GCSEs. 

3.31. Grouping all black ethnicities together did not reflect their plurality of cultures 
and values, and could lead to the misdirection of interventions.  
 

ACTION 
1. Director of Education Services to share academic research presented to 

schools re how culture intersects with various factors resulting in unequal 
schooling experiences.  

 
4. School Place Planning Update 

 
Witnesses 
Cllr Chris Barnham, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
 
Angela Scattergood, Director of Education Services 
Ruth Griffiths, Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation 
 
Key points from discussion 
 
The witnesses introduced the report. Key points included: 
4.1. The preference for Lewisham secondary schools was increasing.  
4.2. In-borough special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) placements 

were increasing.  
4.3. Falling birth rates, Brexit and the Covid-19 pandemic were key factors in the 

reduced number of families with children in the borough. 
4.4. A wider pupil planning strategy was being developed. 
 
The Committee put questions to the witnesses. Key points raised included:  
4.5. In response to falling primary school rolls, the Council had been working with 

schools to reduce their admissions numbers through determined 
arrangements.  

4.6. Temporarily capping pupil numbers, rather than changing published 
admission numbers (PANs), was the most common approach to varying 
school capacity. Capping allowed schools to respond to demand, including 
from in-year applications, without the involved process of varying a PAN.  

4.7. The Council’s school finance team worked with schools which were likely to 
be challenged by the lower funding attracted by lower pupil numbers. A 
comprehensive support package was available through de-delegated 
funding. School deficits remained within the Dedicated Schools Grant and 
could not be charged to the general fund. 

4.8. It was suggested that, if smaller schools were to be sustained, it could be 
necessary in the future for larger schools to admit fewer pupils. However, the 
Department for Education did not support reducing the size of popular/over-
subscribed schools.  

4.9. The London-wide admissions forum discussed the implications of falling pupil 
numbers. London Councils had lobbied the Department for Education 
regarding the associated issues.  

4.10. Recent events had been held to promote Lewisham secondary schools. More 
promotion should be undertaken.  



 

 
 
 

6 

4.11. Where school buildings had surplus capacity, it was being used to introduce 
resource bases and alternative provision for local children. 

4.12. In response to the oversubscription of secondary schools, caps had been 
raised in the past two years, as this was more financially effective than 
adjusting PANs.  

4.13. In cases of oversubscription, families were accepting places at ‘less-popular’ 
secondary schools and keeping their children enrolled in them.  

4.14. No school closures were currently planned.  
4.15. Some schools had had to review staffing structures due to reduced pupil 

numbers, which had resulted in redundancies.  
 
ACTION 
1. Director of Education Services to share the guiding principles for the pupil 

place planning strategy with the Committee once appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 
 

5. Update on Adventure Playground Services Procurement 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted.  
 

6. Family Hubs and Start for Life Update 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted.  
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.11 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


